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Objectives of the Survey  

� To sensitize the consumer in targeted Municipality of Adibatla location under 

ORR limits towards importance of survey.     

� To collect overall information in according to the app by the households in 

selected locations.     

� To propagate the information regarding vision, objectives and efficient use of 

water by regular supply in survey locations. 

Overall objective  

� To improve the revenue by proper utilization of water and to supply the safe 

drinking water to the consumer in ORR limits villages.   

Team involved    

S.No  Name of the Field Investigator  Qualifications  Mobile  

1 S.Nagabrahma Chary –CEO SEED NGO  M.Sc ,M.A  Sociology 9603747750 

2 K.Uday Kumar  B.Tech  7386912191 

3 M.Mallikarjune  B.Tech – Civil  8519950747 

4 M.Saivikas  D.CE 8074501065 

5 Sanjay  B.Tech  6303074820 

6 B.Ravikumar  Degree 9010237987 

7 M.VamshiKran  Degree 8639375579 

8 Anusha  Inter  000000000 

   Monitoring Team  

S.No  Name  Designation 

1 Sri Swamy  Chief General Manager  

2 Sri  M.Sreedhar  General Manager  

3 Sri. Monohara Chary  OSD  

4 Sri JalaSathyanarayana  Special Officer (RWHS) 

5 Smt .NM Rekha  Deputy General Manager  

6  K.Ravindranath Varma Deputy General Manager 

7 Sri. G.Sambaiah  Deputy General Manager 

8 Sri .Chander  Manager  

Accompany Team  

Name  Contributed days   
in June 2020 

Contributed days   in 
July 2020 

Total  

1 Gopal -FSA 05 06 11 

2 Venkatesh  06 03 09 

3 Naveen  06 07 13 

4  G.Jangaiah  04 02 06 

5 Venkatreddy  00 01 01 

6 Balswamy 03 03 06 
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Time line /Work plan  

 Activity                      June 2020 
 

                           July 2020 
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Training                       

Preparati
on work 
plan 

                     

Data 
collection  

                           

Data 
analysis 
preparati
on of 
report  

                     

 

1.Training (20-06-2020):  The training program conducted by HMWS&SB  for  

strengthening  the field  investigators  and others participants  towards  constructive  

software data of mobile TAB, in this context  Sri.Abdul Guffur made a presentation on 

survey which need to be conduct in ORR limits of targeted areas, in that  he explained 

the deliverable things  like  what ,why and how the survey need to be conducted at field 

level  at the same time explained about operating system of TAB  with filling  data 

details  by prescribed software.     

During the session, other technical experts  interacted with filed investigators and other 

participants  about inbuilt data of TAB  meanwhile  explained about  valued points  like 

provisional CANs, house, mobile numbers and other data generated by the developed  

app  and how  it can help  to the filed investigators for collecting data at field level 

operation. 

Preparation of work plan(22-23/06/2020):After  the confirmation made by HMWS&SB 

the NGO representative met concerned General Manager of Division 25  and  interacted  

with  him  about the survey  and collected the  list of  CANs in overall division which 

includes  Adibatla  Municipality  also ,meanwhile Sri Swamy–CGM of HMWSSB (ORR) 

limits has informed us  to conduct the survey  from 24th of June 2020 and with reference 

to that,  the SEED NGO has been informed to all 6 trained  field investigators  and once 

again  conducted  a training program for them  at our office  level. In this context Chief 

functionary of SEED has been interacted with the field investigators explained them 

about taking measurements of each house, plot, created dentity number with numerical 

order, time plan, work targets and way of tackling with each house hold and to get the 

data from primary source 
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 Identification numbers allotted to the houses holds  

As per the secondary data, created and allocated the identity numbers to each 

household for encouraging, inviting and including them into new entity by survey and to 

build confidence on survey importance and how can it help to reach the survey in 

transparent mode, at the same time it indicates new sign to the house hold to change 

their behavior in positive way. In this context with the consultation of General Manager  

allotted ID number to the households on the bases of formulated items like, to cover  the 

location& division, title of the survey, initiating department and number to be cover from 

starting   to ending  in overall division-25.     

  

During the work plan one of our field investigators collected 5 mobile TABs as against 

proposed six TABs from HMWS&SB. As part of that he collected 792 provisional CANs 

list of Adibatla which includes Mariyapuram and Mammarajuguda from the board. By 

next day we conducted a meeting with field investigators at our office and explained 

them about useful things which involved in the secondary data and clarified all the 

focused things. As part of it we prepared identity cards for them and issued to field 

investigators with authorization by HMWSSB & NGO. After that we intimated our 

eagerness to concerned officers from Adhibatla section which includes General 

Manager Sri Sridhar.  

Inauguration:  We informed all local CBOs  and invited Smt Kalamma / Jangaiah   

ward  councilor of Adhibatla Municipality and Sri Sridhar General Manager of 

HMWS&SB  for inauguration of  the program and  launched developed software app 

accompanied with  Rekha DGM and Sri Chander  manager of HMWS&B  and other  

households at ward level  and water men of Adibatla. In this context the General 

Manger  initiated  to explained the things  in brief about the survey  and  how  it can help 
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the  households  in regular supply of water by completion  of the survey. After that the 

local councilor participated in marking the identification number which can be allotted to 

the house.  

 

Data collection: We worked house to house according to the questionnaire in the app 

with the team of field investigators along with officers and ward water line men. During  

this survey the team involved in activities like measuring the house for getting plot and 

plinth area ,conforming the availability of septic tank in each house, status of water 

connection, status of building whether it is under  commercial  or domestic ,  status of 

house whether it is under M1,M2 and M3 category, status of bulk connection  and geo-

tagging  of the house and checking status of the rain water harvest structure, silt 

chamber in every house. After that field investigators clicked two images of each house 

in the provided tab. During the data collection we faced challenge as follows. 

Faced challenges  

� Some of households refuse to comply and oppose with filed investigators in 

collecting data which is, taking measurements, verifying water connections and 

other data.  

�  Some of them argue with filed investigators about in receipt of insufficient water 

during supply time.   

� Inconvenience created by door locked houses in the field which resulted delay in 

getting the plot measurements and other verifying data. 

�  At the time of collecting data we faced problems with absence and migrated 

householders and it caused zero contacts with the house holders this lead the 

field investigator face challenge to get the mobile numbers in time. At the same 

time tenants were irresponsive with the survey team. 

�  Faced problems with poor mobile network in the peak time and some errors in 

mobile applications. 

 

 

Survey inauguration by Local ward Councilor along with GM Sri Sridhar & Marking the house ID 

number  
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Statement showing daily wise data collected by the team  

 Working days  No. of houses Covered 
data  

Remarks  

 24th Jun 2020 30 Covered low-due to initial 
arrangements. 

25th June 2020 67 Moderate  

26th June  2020 101 High 

27th  June 2020 92 High 

29th June 2020 122 High 

30th June 2020 125 High 

1st July 2020 72 Moderate 

2nd July 2020 95 High 

3rd July 2020 36 Low(Due to repeated data ) 

4th July  2020 56 Low(far away from house to house)  

6th July 2020 28 Low(far away from house to house) 

7th July  2020 17 Low(far away from house to house) 

Total                    841  
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Data analysis:  Total Number of provisional CANs (792), the same has been received 

from secondary source in which repeated CANs are 80  as against 792, as per the 

available data 712 , the data collected by filed investigators at  primary sources is 841 

for 12 days in Adibatla ,Mariyapur , Mammarajuguda and Indhiramma colony locations 

and consisting   different labeling at primary sources in different locations in which  it 

was observed that the  houses with generated new CANs  are 99  and in addition to that 

20 houses do not have the house numbers. The additional data collected  by field 

investigators is 129 it is approximately 15%.  

 From the total houses, multiple connections are 13, Multi stored buildings under 

commercial -07, house under multi stored with domestic -20 and 642 single stored with  

domestic status . According to recorded data  688  houses are not having  Rain water 

harvesting Structures   as against 841 houses in  four locations  in which 68 houses are 

maintained  well and other  85  are not  maintained properly  as against existing  RWHS 

in 153 houses . With reference to recorded data which regards the status of silt 

chambers it was observed that 793 are maintaining silt chambers as against the 841 

houses. Some of them drain out the sewerage water to the outside lanes, at the same 

time we observed that in some cases septic tank connections are used by more than 

one house holder. There is no water connections in 99 houses & dismantle houses; due 

to this we are unable to cover the data regarding pipe sizes and other information in 

prescribed application. We observed poor water supply services in some undulated 

areas. 
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a. Reference tables (Received Data from Secondary source)   

S.No  Name of the  locations   Total CANs  Remarks  

1 Adibatla local  712  

2 Mamarajuguda  00  

3 Mariyapuram  80  

4 Indhirammacolony 00  

 Total CANs  792  

b.Total available data  

 Initially available 
data excluded 
repeated CANS     

Collected in 
additionally 

Total data 
collected   

Percentage of 
increased  data at 
primary source  

  712 129 841 15.33 

c. Location wise Data collected at Primary source  

S.No Name of the  locations Total CANs Remarks 

1 Adibatla local  712 Received one existing CAN 
number on favor of TCS  in 
which  we  gathered  
information and collected 
justified  data as  per the 
present situation 

2 Mamarajuguda   39 

3 Mariyapuram   49 

4 Indhiramm Cololy   40 

5 HMWSSB   01 

  841 
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d. Categorization of data from primary sources 
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E.Consumer wise Categorization of data from primary sources (status of silt 

chamber, Rainwater Harvesting) 
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1 Adibatla local  712 109 603 46 63 

2 Mamarajuguda  39 08 31 03 05 

3 Mariyapuram  50 27 23 15 12 

4 Indhiramma Colony  40 09 31 04 05 

  841 153 688 68 85 

 Percentage   
18% 82% 44% 56% 
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269 

2 Mamarajuguda  
39 35 04 26 

11 

3 Mariyapuram  50 42 08 27 13 

4 Indhiramm Cololy  
40 28 12 16 

12 

  841 793 48 488 305 
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 Key results /Impact of the survey 

•  With the  great  support  and  participation   of  officials  from  water  board  in 

the survey   along with  field  investigators and NGO coordinator ,the households   

are  more excited   for conducting  the survey with more transparency (for giving 

identification numbers  for each house) it indicates to  the increase in more 

confidence  on water board   and they  realized  and  felt very happy  

•  Most of them  are  eagerly   waiting   to  pay their regular bills  with regular water 

supply  

•  Generated accurate and very transparent data and it helps to get good revenue 

for water board.    

•  The people of multi stored   under commercial   also came forward to revive their 

data. 

•  During the survey  consumer /householders are known about the qualitative and 

quantitative data which is  generated  from their home  by verification  

   Recommendations 

• As per the survey guidelines it was observed  that , each investigators  should    

cover  20 houses per day,  but it is  not possible  in the field, due to  one person  

cannot  handle to maintain the  measuring of plot , operating  TAB ,recording   

the remarks. 

•  It is possible to cover 30 houses per day while appointing   two persons which 

includes one line men& FI) exclusive of HMWSSB officers. 

• Need  to rectify  TAB  errors (exp. 1.Unable to record  all  the remarks in 

remarks  option  which  is included  in  septic tank verification option   2.TAB 

application is not  accepting  decimal  numbers  and need to rectify the problem  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



14 

 

 

 

 

Photo gallery 

 

DGM Sri Sridhar   Div-25 displaying sticker on water conservation with local households  

 

Transact walk during the survey with support of Sri Sridhar General Managaer And Sri 

Jala Sathyanaryana Special officer –RWHS 
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       Field visits made by Concerned CGM Sri Swamy and Sri Manohara Chary (OSD) 

 

Sri Sridhar GM and Smt Rekha Madam & G.Sambaiah sir DGMs are   interacting and 

guide   the field investigators 
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PHOTO GALLERY 

 

CGM Sir interacting with all 
about survey progress  

 

CGM Sir operating TAB with 
filling data  along with  field 
investigators  

 

During  the survey, allotted  
identity number  to the house 
hold and pasted the  valued  
WaLC sticker   
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GM sir Guiding the FIs during 
the survey  

 

DGMs Sri Ravindranath and 
Rekha Madam  interacting  FI 
on TAB working status and it 
details   

 

GM Madam  &Manager sir  
participated in the survey  at 
Mairyapurm   

 

CEO-SEED NGO Sri 
Nagabrahma chary  involved 
in the survey along with 
Manager Sri Chander and 
others   
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GM Rekha madam attended 
to collect the data from 
industries  

 

Data verifying, regarding 
water connections  

 

Data verifying, regarding plot 
measuring  

 

Data verifying, regarding 
septic tank 
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List of Consumers do not have Rainwater Harvesting Structure 

Consumer name H.No 
Mobile 
number 

Property  
tax (no) 

Water tax 
(no) 

Gude Beerappa 1-14.null 8008450278 8 8 

Gude Shankeraiah 1-26 8106878790 16 16 

Banda Shivaiah 1-34.null 9912838527 21 21 

Banda Pedda Yadaiah 1-30.null 9177012837 20 20 

Madapathi Nagaraju 1-39.null 9948962905 28 

Jamma Narsimha 1-13.null 9346178889 6 6 

Palle Narsingh Rao 2-13.null 8125444127 96 96 

Palle  Rajashekhar Goud 2-14.null 9550010017 97 97 

Palle Ramulu 1-78.null 9505139142 64 64 

Palle Pandu 1-79.null 9346650777 65 65 

Dubbakula Shekar 1-83.null 9912564436 69 69 

Palle Balraj 1-85.null 9550009799 70 70 

Burgu Jayamma 1-89.null 9550558104 73 73 

Dubbakula Bharathamma 1-90.null 9948906957 74 74 

Cheguri Srinivas 1-92.null 9704468837 76 76 

Cheguri Srisailam 1-92/1.null 9652567931 77 77 

Balam Babulu 1-93.null 9618833478 78 78 

Kasaaram  Bal Reddy 1-94.null 9885373150 79 79 

Banapuram Balamani 1-95.null 9966308808 80 80 

Naathi Lingamaiah 1-96.null 9966308808 81 81 

Burra Shankaraiah 1-97.null 8897726939 82 82 

Ande Dhanaiah 1-99.null 9550609609 84 84 

Banne Sathaiah 1-100.null 9392091651 85 85 

Kore Bhixapathi 2-1.null 9603277041 86 86 

Tinglikar Gangoji 2-4.null 9705813920 89 89 

Baddam  Madhava Reddy 2-5.null 9989863365 90 90 

Palle Srinivas 2-8.null 9948895761 91 91 

Palle  Ravinder 2-8/1.null 9985228738 92 92 

Palle Manjula 2-10.null 9912335478 94 94 

Palle Jagannadham 2-12.null 9441119004 95 95 

Nallavolu Pulla Reddy 2-75/5.null 9550267862 165 165 

Rachamalla Raghuram 2-52/1.null 9030899835 133 133 

Thalla Sadanandam 2-53.null 4024330611 134 134 

Gudidevuni Prameela 2-57.null 9010763212 136 136 

P  Shanmantha 2-58/1.null 9550138418 137 137 

Gudidevuni Amarander Goud 
and Brothers 2-82.null 8919088563 169 169 

Dubbakula Krishnaveni 2-60/1.null 9959830211 140 

Dubbakula Narsimha 2-60.null 7993597563 139 

N  Prakash 2-83.null 8897911286 170 170 
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Ankarla  Venkatesham 2-86.null 9000501861 171 171 

Neerudi Krishna 2-87.null 9848069304 172 172 

Ankarla  Laxmamma 2-88.null 9912211163 173 173 

Neerudi  Ramulu 2-89.null 9550481838 174 174 

Neerudi Anuradha 2-90.null 9705665165 175 175 

Ramidi Janga Reddy 2-73.null 9000844489 155 

Neerudi Sudhaker 2-91.null 9959894749 176 176 

Kambsaram Sujatha 2-74.null 6281200792 156 

Neerudi Bikxapamma 2-92/1.null 9948922014 180 180 

Neerudi Pochaiah 2-93.null 9948071418 177 177 

Bairu Jananamma 2-68.null 9848325824 149 

Neerudi Babulu 2-94.null 9704301930 178 178 

Neerudi Srinivas 2-95.null 9848742147 179 179 

Neerudi Masamma 2-92.null 9542343622 180 180 

Gudidevuni Prem Kumar 2-61/1.null 9652110309 142 

Neerudi Anjamma 2-96.null 8978135212 181 181 

Burgu Sathi Reddy 2-97.null 8008234718 182 182 

Samreddy Sharan Reddy 2-98.null 9346112289 183 183 

Neerudi Raju 2-98/1.null 7989812525 184 184 

Ankrla  Kistamma 2-99.null 8555816645 185 105 

Gudidevuni  Pentamma 2-61.null 9490367232 141 141 

Ankrla Balraju 2-100.null 9441079815 186 186 

Neerudi Sathaiah 3-1.null 9346428833 187 187 

Alimineti Prameela 2-62.null 9848705352 143 143 

Neerudi Jagatamma 2-64/1.null 9948071418 145 

Muthyala Satish 3-2/1.null 9393111278 643 643 

Mutyala Satheesh 3-3/1.null 9949656888 644 644 

Dubbakula Srinivas 2-67.null 9573509755 148 

Nadikudi  Mallesh 2-66.null 7995520042 

Somaraju Amrutha 2-71/1.null 9963569569 153 153 

Somaraju Amrutha 2-71.null 9963569569 152 152 

Neerudi Shankeraiah 3-8.null 9177157114 195 195 

Kadthala Babulu 3-32/1.null 8790169220 225 

Kadthala Ventaiah 3-35.null 9959461151 228 

Jamma Parvathalu 3-14/1.null 9705768303 203 203 

Kadthala Maisamma 3-36.null 9100145277 229 

Kadthala Srilatha 3-37.null 9959934332 0 

Bhupathigalla Srinivas 3-38/1.null 9397059797 0 

Bhupathigalla  Naveen 3-42.null 9848717536 233 

Bhupathigalla  Suresh 3-42/1.null 9912617092 236 

Bhupathigalla Naresh 3-42/2.null 9550207626 

Bhupathigalla Chinna 
Venkataiah 3-43.null 8179361050 235 

Kadthala Bhudevi 3-25.null 9390514456 217 217 

Bhoopathigalla Bikxapathi 3-40.null 9666702341 221 221 

Gajjala Babulu 3-57.null 6300954378 252 

Gajjala  Kistaiah 3-57/1.null 8978241988 254 

Kommu Yadaiah 3-33.null 8374547052 226 
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Palle Anjaiah 4-89.null 9866022758 373 

Uppu Chandraiah 4-90.null 9491845190 374 

Mekala Mallesh 4-91.null 9676637452 375 

Kore Venkataiah 4-92.null 8184966900 376 

Banda Narsimha 4-100.null 9000100529 382 

Kore Krishna 4-98.null 9533808409 

Bhupathigalla Ashok 4-102.null 9866347235 384 

Gajjala Sahadeva 4-103.null 9849529250 385 

Kore Srisailam 4-104.null 8977839478 386 

Palsa Ashok 4-107.null 7093124614 389 

Sama Mohanreddy 4-108.null 8499861901 390 

Balam Mallesh 4-109.null 8328074213 391 

Kore Yadagiri 4-110.null 9640139291 392 

Banda Mallesh 4-111.null 393 

Jamma Laaiah 4-115.null 9951881550 397 

Therati Ramulu 4-117.null 9848717898 399 

Jamma Musalaiah 4-118.null 9550736079 400 

Neerudi Venkatesh 4-119.null 9959573436 

Banda Yadaiah 4-120.null 9573509765 402 

Kasaram Janga Reddy 4-122.null 9963881105 404 

Nomula Pandu 4-121.null 9959179829 403 

Palle Sujatha 4-79.null 9948014445 364 364 

Banda Anjaneyulu 4-129.null 

Balam Padma 4-135.null 9948276548 436 

Immadi Balaiah 4-155.null 9705868659 433 

Survi Bhagyamma 4-157.null 9848169090 434 

Mariyala Mallesh 4-158.null 9573407627 

Balam Jangaiah 4-159.null 9841348966 436 

Palle Narendhar 4-146.null 437 

Dubbakula Ramesh 4-148.null 8008985871 439 

Kore Balappa 4-147.null 8897376294 439 

Kummari Anusha 4-149.null 9030739054 441 

Dubbakula Venkatesh 4-160.null 7993561836 440 

Palle Suryakala 4-161.null 8106128136 442 

Gudidevuni Mallesh 4-162.null 8801729900 443 

Dasari Malyadri Rao 4-131.null 7013947766 413 

Balam Mallamma 4-139.null 8374659160 419 

Gudidevuni Raju 4-140.null 9701766656 420 

Thatichettu LAXMI 4-141.null 9346377221 422 

Jamma Ramulu 4-144.null 9951951086 424 

Burugu Bhaskar Reddy 4-145.null 9346790444 424 

Gajjala Jangaiah 4-152.null 8179474025 432 

Pandi Ramchadraiah 4-150.null 9177030771 430 

Pasula Agnasamma 5-34.null 9052318218 533 

Ramidi Mahender Reddy 5-35.null 9010821130 534 

Gudidevuni Chinna Narsimha 5-36.null 9989936116 535 

Balam Balamma 5-37.null 9502045003 535 

Jamma Venkatesh 5-40.null 9912368948 539 
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List of silt chambers (not existing)  

CONSUMERNAME H.NO MOBILE NUMBER 

Chetala pentaiah 3-30 9966659714 

Bhupathigalla yadamma 3-47 7997073649 

Gajjala Bixapathi 3-55 9052888555 

Balam Sattamma 1-17.null 9959300109 

Banda Pedda Yadaiah 1-30.null 9177012837 

Madapathi Nagaraju 1-39.null 9948962905 

Kasaaram  Bal Reddy 1-94.null 9885373150 

Burra Shankaraiah 1-97.null 8897726939 

Tinglikar Gangoji 2-4.null 9705813920 

Palle Manjula 2-10.null 9912335478 

Rachamalla Raghuram 2-52/1.null 9030899835 

Thalla Sadanandam 2-53.null 4024330611 

Gudidevuni Prameela 2-57.null 9010763212 

P  Shanmantha 2-58/1.null 9550138418 

Neerudi Anjamma 2-96.null 8978135212 

Neerudi Raju 2-98/1.null 7989812525 

Gudidevuni  Pentamma 2-61.null 9490367232 

Thalla  Harikishan 2-54.null 9348599367 

Alimineti Prameela 2-62.null 9848705352 

Gudidevuni Yadaiah 3-10.null 7799446793 

Kadthala Babulu 3-32/1.null 8790169220 

Akanapally Venkatamma 3-34.null 9032600136 

Kadthala Ventaiah 3-35.null 9959461151 

Jamma Parvathalu 3-14/1.null 9705768303 

Kadthala Srilatha 3-37.null 9959934332 

Palsa Chinna Yadaiah 5-1.null 9666897954 501 501 

Mariayala Sushila 5-41.null 8096980294 540 

Adaala Pavani 5-43.null 9553572582 542 

Mariayala Kistaiah 5-44.null 9959800890 542 

Palle Swarupa 5-47.null 8179982450 450 450 

Mariyala Rangaiah 5-42/1.null 8499051333 452 

Jamma Andalu 4-133.null 9963632571 634 634 

Ande  Jyothi 4-147/1.null 9502967944 486 486 

Gudidevuni Amarender Goud 4-228.null 8919088563 486 486 

Ramidi Jayaveer Reddy 7-1.null 9348777728 585 585 

Kore Beerappa 4-229.null 9550748224 489 489 

Therati Krishna Murthi 5-33.null 9618105226 532 532 

Beemshetti Jojappa 6-28.null 9849386471 532 532 

Kore Mangamma 6-1.null 9848128718 547 547 

Ramidi Ram Reddy 6-2.null 9849294398 548 548 

Rallagudem Laxma Reddy 6-3.null 7416615523 549 549 

Rallagudem Venkat Reddy 6-4.null 9963910556 560 560 

Ramidi Ram Reddy 6-6.null 9849294398 551 551 



23 

 

Bhupathigalla  Sailu 3-38.null 8179232299 

Bhupathigalla  Suresh 3-42/1.null 9912617092 

Bhupathigalla Naresh 3-42/2.null 9550207626 

Kadthala Bhudevi 3-25.null 9390514456 

Bhupathigalla Kistamma 3-43/1.null 8019228643 

Bhoopathigalla Bikxapathi 3-40.null 9666702341 

Gajjala Shankaraiah 3-53.null 8897482107 

Gajjala Babulu 3-57.null 6300954378 

Gajjala  Kistaiah 3-57/1.null 8978241988 

Kommu Yadaiah 3-33.null 8374547052 

Palle Anjaiah 4-89.null 9866022758 

Kore Venkataiah 4-92.null 8184966900 

Balam Mallesh 4-109.null 8328074213 

Neerudi Venkatesh 4-119.null 9959573436 

Kasaram Janga Reddy 4-122.null 9963881105 

Banda Anjaneyulu 4-129.null   

Dubbakula Venkatesh 4-160.null 7993561836 

Gudidevuni Mallesh 4-162.null 8801729900 

Dasari Malyadri Rao 4-131.null 7013947766 

Mariayala Sushila 5-41.null 8096980294 

Adaala Pavani 5-43.null 9553572582 

Therati Krishna Murthi 5-33.null 9618105226 

Beemshetti Jojappa 6-28.null 9849386471 

Ramidi Ram Reddy 6-6.null 9849294398 

List of houses in Multi Stored Buildings  

CONSUMERNAME H.NO MOBILE NUMBER 

G PENTAMMA&OTHERS survey 
no:720p,721,722 

9494147232 

S A Sanvi apartments survey no: 21 9290900905 

Sai teja developers,Tejpaljain & others survey no: 96 9963082824 

Yasvin crescent park survey no: 104/A 8074935455 

S V Regalia survey no:69 9291369426 

Srisri Gruhanirmana India PVT.LTD. Survey No: 435P, 436 
P 

9849009505 

V Manjula&others survey no:74/aa 9912349326 

Ramidi Jayaveer Reddy 7-1.null 9348777728 

N. Laxmi Bai 7-2.null 9550073731 

Joshi Suresh kumar 4-227.null 9346215130 

Payilla Yadhi Reddy 7-2/2/A.null 9849259076 

Kudumula Jangan mohan Reddy 7-2/2.null 8801854002 

Essar Oil LTD 7-40/1.null 9652512342 

Narayana College 7-50.null 9652484007 

Narayana College 7-50/1.null 9000622224 

Narayana College 7-50/3.null 9652484007 

Narayana  School M. Naveen Reddy 
and Others 

7-51.null 9652512345 

Narayana  School M. Naveen Reddy 
and Others 

7-52.null 9652484007 
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Houses with Multiple Connections  

CONSUMER NAME HNO MOBILE NUMBER 

Immadi Ailaiah 1-37/1.null 9866605568 

Vallapoju Yattamma 2-78.null 9912690417 

Bhupathigalla  Sailu 3-38.null 8179232299 

Gajjala  Narsimha 4-13.null 9347586913 

Kandikanti Mallesh 4-21/1.null 9912391857 

Kore Sathynarayana 4-32/1.null 800837412 

Sama Prathap reddy 4-43.null 9550738461 

Gajjala Vijaya 4-196.null 9000522397 

Kore Shiva kumar 4-207/1.null 9533121256 

Banda Mangamma 4-209/1.null 9010827463 

Jamma Jangaiah 5-22/2.null 9951945026 

Palle Venkatesh 5-26.null 9848141540 

B. Sudharshan Redddy 7-5/2.null 7013257919 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


